

Session Trial No.02(8)2025
Sessions Case No.41/2025

CHARGE WITH ONE HEAD

I, Shib Shankar Ghosh, Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur hereby charge you **Krishnendu Ponda @ Panda** as follows : ---

That on 03/10/2024 you brutally murdered Purnima Khaskel in her house at Majnaberia, PS-Chandipur, Dist. Purba Medinipur, and thereby you committed the offence punishable under section 103(1) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 which is within the cognizance of this Court.

I do hereby direct that you be tried on the same charge by this Court.

The aforesaid charge is read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleads not guilty by saying “ami nirdosh’ and claims to be tried.

Dated this 06th day of August, 2025

sd/-
(Shib Shankar Ghosh)
Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track, 1st Court, Tamluk
Purba Medinipur

Session Trial No.02(8)2025
Sessions Case No.41/2025
G.R. Case No.3567/2024
CNR No. WBEM-01000-846-2025

Order No. 09
Dated 01.08.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused Krishnendu Ponda @ Panda and consideration of charge.

Mr. Soumen Kumar Maity, Id. Panel PP is present in court from the side of prosecution.

Hajira by Soma Jana, Dy. CDC of LADCS, Purba Medinipur is also filed.

Due to technical glitch, accused could not be produced through VC and as such, he is physically produced before the Court.

As per earlier order, record is taken up for consideration of charge. Heard Ld. Advocate for the State as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Perused the record and the papers prepared during investigation by IO.

On perusal of the same it appears that there are sufficient grounds for presuming that accused person has committed offence punishable under section 103(1) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 for which charge can well be framed against him for the alleged commission of offence as above.

Thus, charge is framed against the accused person under section **103(1) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023**. The sheet containing charge as framed above is signed, dated, impressed with the seal of the Court and kept in the record.

Charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleads not guilty by saying "ami nirdosh" and claims to be tried.

In view of such plea, case is taken to the stage of evidence and next date fixed is **12/09/2025** for evidence of **CSW-1**.

Issue summons to the above witness at once. Alamats, if any, are to be produced on the above date.

Prosecution is to take appropriate steps for the above purposes at once.

Let the CD be returned to the prosecution at once.

Accused person is remanded to JC and would be produced again on the aforesaid date for aforesaid purpose.

Typed by me

sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur
JO-WB00872